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Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government proposes to set up new Indian Institutes of Science Education and Research (IISERs) in various parts of the country;

(b) if so, the details thereof alongwith the locations selected for the purpose, State-wise;

(c) the funds earmarked/allocated in this regard;

(d) whether the Union Government has received requests/proposals from the State Governments, public representatives and private sector for setting up of new Indian Institutes of Management (IIMs), Indian Institutes of Technology (IITs), Indian Institutes of Information Technology (IIITs), Indian Institutes of Science Education and Research (IISERs) andthe National Institutes o f Technology (NITs) in different parts of the country;

(e) if so, the details and the present status of each of the proposals, State-wise; and

(f) the time by which these institutes are likely to be made functional?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT (DR. D. PURANDESWARI)

(a) No, Sir.

(b) & (c) Do not arise.

(d) to (f) Proposals have been received from Andhra Pradesh, Puducherry, Himachal Pradesh, Uttar Pradesh and Madhya Pradesh for setting up new Indian Institutes of Management (IIMs). Government is not considering any proposal to set up more IIM during the 11th Plan period.

The Government of India has decided to set up 20 new Indian Institutes of Information Technology (IIITs) on Public Private Partnership (PPP) basis. However, the proposals received till date from Bihar, Himachal Pradesh, Karnataka and Kerala do not fulfill the essential criteria of three industrial partners, required under the PPP Scheme.

Proposals were received from Members of Parliament for setting up Indian Institutes of Science Education and Research (IISERs) in Gujarat and Uttar Pradesh. Government has no plans to open new IISERs.

Proposals for setting up one National Institute of Technology (NIT) in Andaman & Nicobar Islands were received from the Union Territory and Members of Parliament.
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